
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXIII - NO. 07
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 17, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

DIXON, Vance Bulman Eric R. Dixon McLellan Brennan
Albany RR#2 Carl H. Dixon (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

KING, Sadie Elizabeth Sheila Bullock (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

MacDONALD, John Wilfred Judith Ann MacDonald Judith Ann MacDonald
Stratford Benjamin B. Taylor (EX.) 45 Earl Drive
Queens Co., PE Stratford, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

MacNEILL, Lloyd Charles Sandra Crabbe Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Eldon Acorn (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

MATTHEWS, Shirley Charlene Costain Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
Elmsdale Vicky Gallant (EX.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

McQUAID, Mary C. Mary Elizabeth MacMillan McInnes Cooper
Stratford James Michael McQuaid (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street



138 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 17th, 2007 (07-20)* Charlottetown, PE

READ, David Richard Elizabeth (Betty) Mae Read (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown     PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE     Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

VANDERKAAY, Gerrit Jan Manna Maria Sentner Manna Maria Sentner
Alexandra Hannie Gerrit 1610 Pownal Road
Queens Co., PE   VanderKaay (EX.) Alexandra, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

VINCENT, Muriel Helena Shirley Fillmore (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
O’Leary PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

FARRELL, Terrance B. Gregory Farrell Carr Stevenson & MacKay
St. Marys Road Richard Farrell (AD.) PO Box 522
Sturgeon Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

HUGHES, Owen Everett Michael A. Farmer, QC (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Scotchford PO Box 552
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

MATTHEWS, Erskine Charlene Costain Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
Elmsdale Vicky Gallant (AD.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

PETERS, Mary Doris Doris Smith (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Charlottetown PO Box 300
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

ARSENAULT, Leona Mary Judith Collicutt (also known as Lyle & McCabe
Summerside     Judy Collicutt and Judie PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Collicutt) Summerside, PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Gary W. Arsenault (EX.)



February 17, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 139

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BOLGER, Arlene Edith (also Shannon Gallant Lyle & McCabe
  known as Arlene Edith Agnes Shelley Gaudet (EX.) PO Box 300
  Gaudet) Summerside, PE
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

DYKEMAN, Chalmers Wayne Judith Elizabeth Killorn Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Joanne Margaret Paquet PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Susan Lynn Gould (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)*

MATTHEWS, Lloyd George Dale Dennis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
O’Leary PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

MEEK, Eleanor Joyce Douglas H. Meek (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

PETERS, John Eric (also known Suzanne Danielle Peters (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
  as Jean “Eric” T. Peters) 105 Kent Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

GALLANT, Antoine Dorisse Brian Gallant (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

HASLAM, Blanche Nina Vivian Blanche Clark (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Kensington PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

JACKSON, George H. Ethel MacKenzie (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)



140 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacGUIGAN, James O. J. David MacGuigan Cox & Palmer
Toronto R. Janice Heisey PO Box 486
Ontario Karen M. MacGuigan (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

RAMSAY, Blair Grant A. Debra A. Ramsay (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Kensington PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

ARSENAULT, Hilda Charlotte Emily Charlotte Durant (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

MOASE, Grace Maria Grant Moase Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Leta MacLean (AD.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

RAMSAY, Grace Lilly John Edward Dalton (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

CAMERON, Charles Cleyon Colleen Davis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

GREENAN, Gerald John Rita White (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Freetown 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

MacKINNON, Peter Alice MacKinnon (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Goose River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

McASSEY, Cecil Alleyne Lawrence Coffin Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Leonard McAssey (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE



February 17, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 141

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

MacCALLUM, Rosella Marie Compton (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Coleman PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

MacLEAN, Sheila Marie Patricia Sands (AD.) Michele M. Murphy, QC Law Office
Tracadie Cross 75 Fitzroy Street, Suite 301
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

GOTELL, Kimball Nathan Elizabeth Gotell (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 20th, 2007 (03-16)

LLEWELLYN, Garry Roxanne Llewellyn (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 20th, 2007 (03-16)

BEER, John E. H. Hazel Beer Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Clyde River Doreen Pound (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)

KELLY, Beverly Ann (Anne) Lisa Geldert (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-17)

McLENNAN, Hugh Hilda Jean McLennan Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Vancouver Neil Stewart McLennan PO Box 2140
British Columbia John Church (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)

SHAMA, Norman Arthur Shama (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)

AYLWARD, Leonard Joey Aylward (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE



142 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 6th, 2007 (01-14)

BABINEAU, Marie Elaine Edouard Babineau (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

BOVYER, Barbara Lena Diana Robbins Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Gary Robbins (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

COLLINGS, Irene June Cheryl Collings (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Sturgeon PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

ETTINGER, Jeannine Kerry Thomas Birt & McNeill
  Denise Bernard   Ettinger (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Oyster Bed Bridge Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HUESTIS, Kenneth Wayne Eldon Huestis (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HUGHES, John Augustine Mary Anita Hughes (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Peakes BDC Place
Mount Stewart RR#5 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MacINTYRE, Isabelle E. Kevin Green (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Souris PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MAYHEW, Clair Alfred Larry Clair Mayhew Ramsay & Clark
Kensington Donald Brian PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE   Mayhew (EX.) Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MILLS, Phoebe Ruby Shirley White (EX.) Patterson Palmer



February 17, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 143

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

St. John’s, NL 82 Summer Street
December 30th, 2006 (52-13) Summerside, PE
MIODOWSKI, Stanislaw John Miodowski (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
New Perth PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

NOYE, Marion Darlene H. Milligan David R. Hammond, QC
Pickering Bruce D. Noye (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Ontario Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

REEVES, Beatrice Ross Susan Jane Smith Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Ronald F. Reeves (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

STRONGMAN, Inez Elizabeth Ida Strongman Ramsay & Clark
Port Hill   Filmore (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HARMAN, John (Jack) Doreen Harman (AD.) Campbell Lea
  Douglas Powell PO Box 429
Alexandra Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HENDERSON, William E. Billie M. West Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown John E. Henderson (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HUME, James Stewart Mark Hume (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Whim Road PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

LLEWELLYN, Chester N. Glen Llewellyn (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

LLEWELLYN, Phyllis Amy Glen Llewellyn (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140



144 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)
MacDONALD, John Allan Victor Lorne McKenna (AD.) Campbell Lea
Blooming Point PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MacLEOD, Neil Samuel Aben MacLeod (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Creemore PO Box 485
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

BONNELL, M. Lorne Mark Bonnell Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Murray River Linda Love (EX.) PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

FOLEY, Dorothy Margaret Nancy Butler (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

FRIZZELL, Victor Howard Blanche Diamond (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Eldon BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Alvin (Joseph) Elizabeth Marie (Betty) T. Daniel Tweel
Oyster Bed Bridge   Doucette PO Box 3160
RR#10 Charlottetown Francis Alvin Gallant (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

GALLANT, Sylvain J. (Sr.) Sylvain J. Gallant (Jr.) (EX.) Catherine M Parkman Law Office
Stratford PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

LEDWELL, Adeline Marie W. Mark Ledwell Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Mary P. Ledwell (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

MacCAULL, Patterson Clark Kathleen MacCaull (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Eastern Passage PO Box 96



February 17, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 145

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)
MacLEOD, Allan Daniel Margaret Grace Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

McCARTHY, Margaret Mary Robert McCarthy (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation 
Seacow Pond PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

McINNIS, Louis Gerald Marjorie McInnis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Tignish PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

O’BRIEN, Raymond Kitchener Leonard O’Brien (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

FORD, Olga Ruby Sandra Inman (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Ellerslie 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

GALLANT, Brandon Lee Robert Patricia Coles (AD.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

HARVIE, Ernest Dianna Zwicker Lyle & McCabe
Brae, Coleman RR#1 Dwayne Harvie (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 16th, 2006 (50-11)

CAMPBELL, Agnes Myrtle Joseph Francis Patterson Palmer
Maple Plains   Campbell (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

HOGAN, Ada Mabel Mary Anne Bohaker (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Halifax PO Box 516
Halifax Co., NS Montague, PE



146 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

JOHNSTON, Margaret Jean Sally Jean Rankin (EX.) Donald Schurman
Summerside 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

MacMILLAN, Lloyd William Whilma Dianne Guyett Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Bradford West Gwillimbury Franklyn William 14 Great George Street
Simcoe Co., ON   MacMillan (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

McCARTHY, Jon Paul Jane M. McCarthy (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Woburn, Middlesex County PO Box 486
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

PENNOCK, John C. Laurie Tierney Vatcher Campbell Lea
Brewster William B. Pennock (EX.) PO Box 429
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

REDMOND, Lorn Edward Daniel Redmond (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

AHLERING, Erich Friedrich Otto Frank Ahlering (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Bremen 105 Kent Street
Germany Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

MARTENS, Irma Alice Angela Ross (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

DesROCHES, James Edward Rachel Parise (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)

GALLANT, Virginia Elvira Frances Williams (EX. )Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE



February 17, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 147

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)

MILLER, Elaine Edna June (also Melanie M. E. Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  known as Elaine E. J.   Gibson-Smith (EX.) PO Box 522
  Miller-Gibson) Charlottetown, PE
Cavendish
Queens Co., PE
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)

RIOUX, Thomas Raymond Carl Rioux (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside BDC Place
Prince Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09) Charlottetown, PE

MICHAEL, Helen J. Paul D. Michael Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Philip J. Michael (AD.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)

DYMENT, Milton Gerald John Milton Dyment Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside Margaret Ann Dyment PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Gary L. Cook (EX.) Summerside, PE
November 25th, 2006 (47-08)

HUGHES, John Walter Sheila Inez Noonan (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Norboro PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 25th, 2006 (47-08)

CAMPBELL, Mary Theresa Helen Miller Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris   MacKenzie (EX.) PO Box 238
(Formerly of Annandale) Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
November 18th, 2006 (46-07)

CARMICHAEL, Mabel Patricia Ronald Carmichael The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Albany Michael Carmichael (EX.) PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 18th, 2006 (46-07)

McCABE, Eugene Clifford Joan Elizabeth Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown   McClintick (AD.) PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Cornwall, PE
November 18th, 2006 (46-07)



148 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

WALSH, Douglas Hope John Walsh (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Summerside PO Box 485
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 18th, 2006 (46-07)



February 17, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 149

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 6 February
2007.

EC2007-74

UNIVERSITY ACT
BOARD OF GOVERNORS

OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to clause 8(1)(a) of the University Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. U-4 Council made the
following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Jim Nimmo 20 January 2007
Montague to
(reappointed) 31 May 2010

Ken Williams 20 January 2007
Ebenezer to
(reappointed) 31 May 2010

Signed,

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council

07



150 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

Hon. BARBARA A. HAGERMAN
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 3 of Chapter 50 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince
Edward Island in the 2nd Session thereof held in the year two thousand and five and in the fifty-fourth
year of Our Reign intituled "An Act to Amend the Revenue Tax Act" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor
in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2005, 2nd Session, c. 50
should come into force on the 17th day of February, 2007,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being "An Act to
Amend the Revenue Tax Act" passed in the fifty-fourth year of Our Reign shall come into force on the
seventeenth day of February, two thousand and seven of which all persons concerned are to take notice
and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great
Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Barbara A. Hagerman, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this sixth day of February in the year of Our Lord two thousand and
seven and in the fifty-sixth year of Our Reign. 

By Command,

W. ALEXANDER (SANDY) STEWART
Clerk of the Executive Council

07



February 17, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 151

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF
HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION

Heritage Places Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1, s.5.(1)

WHEREAS a Notice of Intention to Designate Heritage Place dated 25 November 2006 was served and
published pursuant to the Act and regulations with respect to the following site:

Victoria Community Hall
Location: 20 Howard Street, Victoria, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 207837
Owner: Victoria Hall - Municipality of Victoria, Administrators

AND WHEREAS no Notice of Objection to Heritage Place Designation was served in accordance with
the Act and regulations I hereby designate the said site as a heritage place pursuant to section 8 of the
regulations. 

The owner of the property containing the heritage place or the municipality in which it is located may
appeal the designation by written notice in the approved form to the Island Regulatory and Appeals
Commission, within 30 days of the service of Notice of Heritage Place Designation. 

Dated at Charlottetown this 18th day of January 2007.

Hon. Elmer MacFadyen
Minister, Community and Cultural Affairs

07

NOTICE OF
HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION

Heritage Places Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1, s.5.(1)

WHEREAS a Notice of Intention to Designate Heritage Place dated 25 November 2006 was served and
published pursuant to the Act and regulations with respect to the following site:

Clifton United Church
Location: 19 Clifton Road, Stratford, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 429944
Owner: United Church of Canada, in care of Trustees of Clifton United Church

AND WHEREAS no Notice of Objection to Heritage Place Designation was served in accordance with
the Act and regulations I hereby designate the said site as a heritage place pursuant to section 8 of the
regulations. 

The owner of the property containing the heritage place or the municipality in which it is located may
appeal the designation by written notice in the approved form to the Island Regulatory and Appeals
Commission, within 30 days of the service of Notice of Heritage Place Designation. 

Dated at Charlottetown this 18th day of January 2007.

Hon. Elmer MacFadyen
Minister, Community and Cultural Affairs

07



152 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF
HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION

Heritage Places Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1, s.5.(1)

WHEREAS a Notice of Intention to Designate Heritage Place dated 25 November 2006 was served and
published pursuant to the Act and regulations with respect to the following site:

Victoria Village Inn
Location: 22 Howard Street, Victoria, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 208041
Owner: Stephen Hunter

AND WHEREAS no Notice of Objection to Heritage Place Designation was served in accordance with
the Act and regulations I hereby designate the said site as a heritage place pursuant to section 8 of the
regulations. 

The owner of the property containing the heritage place or the municipality in which it is located may
appeal the designation by written notice in the approved form to the Island Regulatory and Appeals
Commission, within 30 days of the service of Notice of Heritage Place Designation. 

Dated at Charlottetown this 18th day of January 2007.

Hon. Elmer MacFadyen
Minister, Community and Cultural Affairs

07



February 17, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 153

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name BERNARD & PROFITT

FARMS LTD.
New Name BARNYARD ORGANICS

LTD.
Effective Date: February 02, 2007
 
Former Name CHARLOTTETOWN BOYS'

AND GIRLS' CLUB INC.
New Name BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF

CHARLOTTETOWN INC.
Effective Date: February 08, 2007
 
Former Name ISLAND COPIER INC.
New Name HARPER WOOD INC.
Effective Date: February 12, 2007
 
Former Name TECH-REP LTD.
New Name MILLVALE INC.
Effective Date: February 09, 2007
07

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice
of Dissolution has been filed under the
Partnership Act for each of the following:
 
Name: JACK FRASER MENSWEAR
Owner: GRAFTON-FRASER INC.
Registration Date: February 07, 2007
 
Name: DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS

SERVICES
Owner: DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING

LIMITED
Registration Date: February 07, 2007
 
Name: BEL-AIR AIRCRAFT AND MARINE

UPHOLSTERING
Owner: Oswald  Belaire
Registration Date: February 07, 2007

Name: GE BETZ CANADA
Owner: GE Betz Canada Company  

GE BetzDearborn Canada Company  
Registration Date: February 09, 2007
 
Name: INTERLUDE ENTERPRISES
Owner: Ally  Kuo
Registration Date: February 05, 2007
 
Name: MICHELE M. MURPHY &

ASSOCIATES
Owner: Michele M.  Murphy
Registration Date: February 08, 2007
 
Name: PEICOOKS
Owner: Ken  Thompson

Shane  Thompson
Registration Date: February 02, 2007
 
Name: SOUL PRECISION KICKBOXING

ACADEMY
Owner: Mike  Trainor
Registration Date: February 06, 2007
07

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100836 P.E.I. INC.

Cornwall Industrial Park
Box 482, Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: February 06, 2007
 
Name: 100839 P.E.I. INC.

Pinette, R R # 1, Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Incorporation Date: February 05, 2007
 
Name: 100840 P.E.I. INC.

102 Queen Street
 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B1
Incorporation Date: February 08, 2007

Name: COX, HUGHES, & MCALEER
FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
155 Belvedere Avenue
Suite 201, Box 3
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2Y9

Incorporation Date: February 05, 2007



154 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: DR. WILLIAM SCANTLEBURY
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
220 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9M5

Incorporation Date: February 08, 2007
 
Name: L. CUDMORE HOLDING

COMPANY INC.
338 Dougan Road
Donaldston
Mt. Stewart R R # 1, PE C0A 1T0

Incorporation Date: February 05, 2007
 
Name: MICHELE M. MURPHY LAW

CORPORATION
75 Fitzroy Street, Suite 301
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1R6

Incorporation Date: February 08, 2007

Name: SOUL PRECISION KICKBOXING
ACADEMY INC.
12 Appledore Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 2P9

Incorporation Date: February 06, 2007
07 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:
 
Name: DELTAWARE SYSTEMS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 07, 2007
 
Name: MACKINNON PINES LODGE

INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 09, 2007
 
Name: MARITIME DREDGING LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 06, 2007
 
Name: RACEWAY PARK LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 07, 2007
07

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:
 
Name: MURCHISON CENTRE
Owner: MURCHISON FOUNDATION INC.

178 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L9

Registration Date: February 05, 2007
 
Name: TRAVELERS AUTOMOTIVE

FINANCE
Owner: TRAVELERS LEASING

CORPORATION
1900 - 1040 West Georgia Street

 Vancouver, BC V6E 4H3
Registration Date: February 06, 2007
 
Name: TIP TOP TAILORS
Owner: GRAFTON-FRASER INC.

44 Apex Road
Toronto, ON M6A 2V2

Registration Date: February 07, 2007
 
Name: CREDIT UNION ARENA
Owner: THE SPORTS RECREATION

ASSOCIATION OF TIGNISH
207 Phillip St.
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Registration Date: February 07, 2007
 
Name: NATIONAL BANK WEALTH

MANAGEMENT/GESTION
PERSONNALISÉE BANQUE
NATIONALE

Owner: NATIONAL BANK SECURITIES
INC.
1100, rue University
10e étage
Montreal, PQ H3B 2G7

Registration Date: February 08, 2007
 
Name: DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS

SERVICES
Owner: DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS

SERVICES LIMITED
22 Sheppard Avenue West
Suite 1500
Toronto, ON M2N 6S6

Registration Date: February 08, 2007
 



February 17, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 155

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: PRACTICE SOLUTIONS BILLING
SERVICES / SERVICES DE
FACTURATION DE SOLUTIONS
CLINIQUES

Owner: PRACTICE SOLUTIONS LTD.
Solutions cliniques Ltée
1870 Alta Vista Drive
Ottawa, ON K1G 6R7

Registration Date: February 08, 2007
 
Name: GUTTER-GYE
Owner: GERARD MACDONALD VINYL

SIDING LTD.
R R # 3
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Registration Date: February 08, 2007
 
Name: DESJARDINS FINANCIAL

SECURITY INDEPENDENT
NETWORK - PEI DESJARDINS
SÉCURITÉ FINANCIÈRE RÉSEAU
INDÉPENDANT - PEI

Owner: 100500 P.E.I. INC.
217  Belvedere Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2Z4

Registration Date: February 09, 2007
 
Name: MICHELE M. MURPHY, Q.C. LAW

OFFICE
Owner: MICHELE M. MURPHY LAW

CORPORATION
75 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1R6

Registration Date: February 08, 2007
 
Name: TECH-REP
Owner: MILLVALE INC.

430 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9E3

Registration Date: February 09, 2007
 
Name: TECH-REP
Owner: MILLVALE INC.

430 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9E3

Registration Date: February 09, 2007
 
Name: ATLANTICA FOOD BROKERS
Owner: BONTE FOODS LTD.

615 Champlain Street
Dieppe, NB E1A 7Z7

Registration Date: February 07, 2007

Name: D & J CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Daniel D. Moulaison

122 Ferry Road
Cascumpec, PE C0B 1V0

Owner: Janet L. Moulaison
122 Ferry Road
Cascumpec, PE C0B 1V0

Registration Date: February 07, 2007
 
Name: DADOOLE'S STABLES &

KENNELS
Owner: Amanda Mary Gallant

20 Bolger Park Road
Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0

Registration Date: February 05, 2007
 
Name: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND

DISEASE CONSULTING
Owner: John C. Brown

60 Lady Slipper Drive
Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0

Registration Date: February 08, 2007
 
Name: FOR SALE BY US
Owner: J. Pat  Rossiter

17 Browns Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1M2

Owner: Lynda  Callbeck
17 Browns Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1M2

Registration Date: February 08, 2007
 
Name: GE WATER & PROCESS

TECHNOLOGIES CANADA
Owner: GE Betz Canada Company  

2300 Meadowvale Blvd.
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Owner: GE BetzDearborn Canada Company  
2300 Meadowvale Blvd.
Mississauga, ON C1A 8B9

Registration Date: February 09, 2007
 
Name: HELENA WOOD PAINTING
Owner: Helena  Wood

45 Celtic Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 1L2

Registration Date: February 08, 2007
 
Name: IMAGES EAST PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner: Kevin  W. Farnsworth

141 Richard Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7R2

Registration Date: February 07, 2007



156 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: INTERLUDE ENTERPRISES
Owner: 6599028 Canada Ltd.  

163 Euston Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1W6

Registration Date: February 05, 2007
 
Name: ISLAND LIVING
Owner: Karla  Kordyban

6993 Barlow Road
Tyne Valley, PE C0B 2C0

Registration Date: February 09, 2007
 
Name: JOE'S QUALITY AUTO SERVICE
Owner: Joseph J.  O'Halloran

R R # 1, O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date: February 08, 2007
 
Name: KING ST. HOSTEL AND MUSIC
Owner: Gary  Morley

163 Euston Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1W6

Registration Date: February 05, 2007
 
Name: LI'S CONSULTANT
Owner: Li  Feng

74 Maypoint Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1X1

Registration Date: February 05, 2007
 
Name: OULTON AGENCIES
Owner: William  Oulton

118 Mason Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2G2

Registration Date: February 05, 2007
 
Name: ROYAL BOOKBINDERS
Owner: William  Wicks

36 Palmers Lane
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5V8

Registration Date: February 09, 2007
 
Name: SAFETY FIRST TRAINING

SERVICES
Owner: Rosalie  Simeone

Box 136, York, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date: February 12, 2007
 
Name: SMILING JENNY PRODUCTIONS

& MANAGEMENT
Owner: Jennifer  Long

24 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A1

Registration Date: February 05, 2007

Name: THE CANADIAN EXPORT
AGENCY

Owner: Gina  Ramsay
90 Water Street, Suite 5
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A6

Registration Date: February 05, 2007
 
Name: THE PHOENIX CONSULTANCY
Owner: Donald B. Smith

27 Candlelight Park
Box 1914
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N5

Registration Date: February 12, 2007
07 

NOTICE OF
REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: HARDYDALE SERVICES INC.
Effective Date: February 06, 2007
07 

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
March 10, 2007 to March 24, 2007 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Lawrence MacLennan
c/o Fr. Lyndon Hogan
1295 Donaldston Rd.     
Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

07



February 17, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 157

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has had registration cancelled for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. J. Alexander B. Clark
PO Box 91, Morell, PE C0A 1S0 

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

07

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has had registration cancelled for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. M. Lorraine Lambert  
RR 2, Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

07

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has had registration cancelled for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Robert Lockhart      
PO Box 9, Coleman, PE C0B 1H0     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

07

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was
granted as follows:

Former Name: Deborah Anne Goodine
Address: 1444 Route 12 Central Lot 16

Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0     
Present Name: Deborah Anne Potter             

February 6, 2007   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

07

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
February 17, 2007

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Farrell, Terrance B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
Hughes, Owen Everett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
Matthews, Erskine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
Peters, Mary Doris . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138

Executors’ Notices
Dixon, Vance Bulman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
King, Sadie Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
MacDonald, John Wilfred . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Macneill, Lloyd Charles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Matthews, Shirley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
McQuaid, Mary C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137
Read, David Richard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
Vanderkaay, Gerrit Jan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
Vincent, Muriel Helena . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138

APPOINTMENTS

University Act
  Board of Governors of the 
  University of Prince Edward Island
    Nimmo, Jim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149
    Williams, Ken . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 149

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
Barnyard Organics Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Bernard & Profitt Farms Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . 153
Boys and Girls Club of Charlottetown Inc. . 153
Charlottetown Boys’ and Girls’ Club Inc. 153
Harper Wood Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Island Copier Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153



158 ROYAL GAZETTE February 17, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Millvale Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Tech-Rep Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153

Granting Letters Patent
100836 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
100839 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
100840 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Cox, Hughes & McAleer Financial 
  Services Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Dr. William Scantlebury Professional
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154
L. Cudmore Holding Company Inc. . . . . . 154
Michele M. Murphy Law Corporation . . . 154
Soul Precision Kickboxing Academy Inc. 154

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Deltaware Systems Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154
MacKinnon Pines Lodge Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 154
Maritime Dredging Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . 154
Raceway Park Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154

Revived Companies
Hardydale Services Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Goodine, Deborah Anne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157
Potter, Deborah Anne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157

Heritage Places Protection Act
  Heritage Place Designation
    Clifton United Church . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151
    Victoria Village Inn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152
    Victoria Community Hall . . . . . . . . . . . 151

Marriage Act
  Registration Cancelled
    Clark, Rev. J. Alexander B. . . . . . . . . . . 157
    Lambert, Rev. M. Lorraine . . . . . . . . . . 157
    Lockhart, Rev. Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157
  Temporarily Registered
    MacLennan, Rev. Lawarence . . . . . . . . 156

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Bell-air Aircraft and Marine Upholstering . 153
Direct Energy Business Services . . . . . . . . 153

GE Betz Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Interlude Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Jack Fraser Menswear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Michele M. Murphy & Associates . . . . . . 153
PEICooks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
Soul Precision Kickboxing Academy . . . . 153

Registrations
Atlantica Food Brokers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
Canadian Export Agency, The . . . . . . . . . 156
Credit Union Arena . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154
D & J Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
Dadoole’s Stables & Kennels . . . . . . . . . . 155
Desjardins Financial Security Independent
  Network - PEI/ Desjardins Sécurité 
  Financière Réseau Indépendant - PEI . . . 155
Direct Energy Business Services . . . . . . . . 154
Environmental Health and Disease 
  Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
For Sale By Us . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
GE Water & Process Technologies 
  Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
Gutter-Gye . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
Helena Wood Painting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
Images East Photography . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
Interlude Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
Island Living . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
Joe’s Quality Auto Service . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
King St. Hostel and Music . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
Li’s Consultant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
Michele M. Murphy, Q.C. Law Office . . . 155
Murchison Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154
National Bank Wealth Management/ Gestion
  Personnalisée Banque Nationale . . . . . . . 154
Oulton Agencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
Phoenix Consultancy, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
Practice Solutions Billing Services/ Services 
  de Facturation de Solutions Cliniques . . . 155
Royal Bookbinders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156
Safety First Training Services . . . . . . . . . . 156
Smiling Jenny Productions & Management . 156
Tech-Rep . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
Tech-Rep . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
Tip Top Tailors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154
Travelers Automotive Finance . . . . . . . . . 154

PROCLAMATIONS

An Act to Amend the
  Revenue Tax Act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid
or $1.00 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2007-74 UNIVERSITY ACT
	NOTICE OF HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

